

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

ALSCO, INC.,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant-Respondent,

v.

FATTY'S BAR, LLC, an Idaho limited liability
company,

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellant.

And

CLAY ROMAN, an individual dba FATTY'S,

Defendant.

Supreme Court Docket No: 46184-2018
Ada County No.: CV01-17-8091

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIMANT-APPELLANT
FATTY'S BAR, LLC**

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho
In and For the County of Ada**

Honorable Steven Hippler Presiding

Shelly H. Cozacos, ISB No. 5374
PARÉ & COZAKOS, PLLC
913 W. River Street, Suite 420
Boise, Idaho 83702
Mailing Address
P.O. Box 7626
Boise, ID 83707
*Attorney for Defendant-Counterclaimant-
Appellant*

Derrick O'Neill, ISB No. 4021
JONES WILLIAMS FUHRMAN GOURLEY, P.A.
225 N. 9th Street, Suite 820
P.O. Box 1097
Boise, ID 83701
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counterdefendant-
Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**
 - A. Nature of the Case..... 1**
 - B. Statement of Facts..... 2**
 - C. Course of Proceedings. 12**
- II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 13**
 - A. The District Court Erred When It Found Fatty’s LLC is a Successor In Interest to Tons of Fun, LLC Because Also Failed to Plead a Successor Liability Claim. 14**
 - B. The District Court Erred When It Found Fatty’s LLC Is a Successor In Interest to Tons of Fun, LLC..... 17**
 - C. The District Court Erred When It Determined Fatty’s LLC Impliedly Assumed the Contract with Also. 21**
 - D. The District Court Erred When it Determined the Statute Of Frauds Was Inapplicable to the Also Contract..... 27**
 - E. The District Court Erred in Concluding Also Met its Burden for an Award of Liquidated Damages. 31**
 - F. The District Court Erred in Awarding Cost and Attorney Fees to Also. 32**
 - G. The District Court Should Award Fees to Fatty’s LLC on Remand. 33**
 - H. The Court Should Award Fatty’s Its Costs and Fees on Appeal..... 33**
- IV. CONCLUSION 34**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Moyle</i> , 84 Idaho 18, 23, 367 P.2d 579, 582 (1961)	30
<i>Baker v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 6 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Barry v. Pac. W. Constr., Inc.</i> , 140 Idaho 827, 831, 103 P.3d 440, 444 (2004).....	29
<i>Beco v. City of Idaho Falls</i> , 124 Idaho 859, 865 P.2d 950 (1993)	15
<i>Berkshire Invs., LLC v. Taylor</i> , 153 Idaho 73, 87, 278 P.3d 943, 957 (2012).....	34
<i>Browning v. Ringel</i> , 134 Idaho 6, 10, 995 P.2d 351, 355 (2000).....	27
<i>Byrne v. Morley</i> , 78 Idaho 172, 176, 299 P.2d 758, 760 (1956).....	29
<i>Erickson v. Flynn</i> , 138 Idaho 430, 436, 64 P.3d 959, 965 (Ct. App. 2002).....	33
<i>Farone v. Bag'n Baggage, Ltd.</i> , 165 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. App. 2005)	31
<i>Figueroa v. Kit-San Co.</i> , 123 Idaho 149, 156-57, 845 P.2d 567, 570 (Ct. App. 1992).....	29
<i>Frantz v. Parke</i> , 111 Idaho 1005, 1009, 729 P.2d 1068, 1072 (Ct. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Gibson v. Ada Cnty Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 139 Idaho 5, 9, 72 P.3d 845, 849 (2003).....	15
<i>Graves v. Cupric</i> , 75 Idaho 451, 456, 272 P.2d 1020, 1023 (1954).....	32
<i>HRW Sys. v. Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 318, 327 (D. Md. 1993).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Hosey</i> , 134 Idaho 883, 886, 11 P.3d 1101, 1104 (2000)	27
<i>In re Thorotrast Cases</i> , 26 Phila. 479, 488 (1994).....	18
<i>Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Ben. Fund v. ManWeb Servs.</i> , 884 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Western Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Idaho 582, 584, 977 P.2d 196 (1999).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Jones</i> , 124 Idaho 748, 864 P.2d 194 (Ct. App. 1993)	33
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Gateway Funding</i> , 942 F.Supp.2d 516 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Lopez v. Delta Int'l Mach. Corp.</i> , No. CIV 15-0193 JB/GBW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114656, at *99 (D.N.M. July 24, 2017)	18
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856, 863, 421 P.3d 187, 194 (2018)	26
<i>Mason v. Tucker & Assocs.</i> , 125 Idaho 429, 436, 871 P.2d 846, 853 (Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 40 Misc.3d 643, 675 (New York, 2013)....	22
<i>Melaleuca, Inc., v. Foeller</i> , 155 Idaho 920, 927, 318 P.3d 910, 917 (2014).....	32
<i>Minich v. Gem State Developers</i> , 99 Idaho 911, 591 P.2d 1078, 1979 (1979).....	34
<i>Mortensen v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , 149 Idaho 437, 235 P.3d 387 (2010).....	15
<i>Murr v. Selag Corporation</i> , 113 Idaho 773, 7809, 747 P.2d 1302, 1309 (Ct. App. 1987).....	22
<i>New York v. Nat'l Servs. Indus.</i> , 352 F.3d 682, 692 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Opportunity, L.L.C. v. Ossewarde</i> , 136 Idaho 602, 605, 38 P.3d 1258, 1261 (2002)	13
<i>People ex rel. Deneen v. Econ. Light & Power Co.</i> , 241 Ill. 290, 89 N.E. 760 (1909).....	31
<i>Radermacher v. Daniels</i> , 64 Idaho 376, 380, 133 P.2d 713, 715 (1943).....	26
<i>Ripani v. Liberty Loan Corp.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 3d 603, 609, 157 Cal. Rptr. 272, 276 (1979)	31
<i>Sopatyk v. Lemhi County</i> , 151 Idaho 809, 819, 264 P.3d 916, 926 (2011).....	33
<i>State of Idaho v. Miller</i> , 131 Idaho 288, 295, 955 P.2d 603, 610 (Ct. App. 1997).....	21
<i>Tew v. Manwaring</i> , 94 Idaho 50, 53, 480 P.2d 896, 899 (1971)	30
<i>Thornton v. M7 Aero. LP</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 654, 664 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	22
<i>Uni-Com Nw. v. Argus Pub. Co.</i> , 47 Wash. App. 787, 801, 737 P.2d 304, 311-12 (1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Sterling Centrecorp Inc.</i> , 960 F.Supp.2d 1025, 1041 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	28, 29

<i>Welco Indus., Inc. v. Applied Cos.</i> , 1993-Ohio-191, 67 Ohio St. 3d 344, 346-47, 617 N.E.2d 1129, 1132.....	17
<i>Youngblood v. Higbee</i> , 145 Idaho 665, 182 P.3d 1199 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Zantel Marketing Agency v. Whitesell Corp.</i> 696 N.W.2d 735 (Mich.App. 2005)	23, 24

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-120(3).....	32, 33, 34
Idaho Code § 9-505(1)(2)	27
Idaho Statute of Frauds	30

Other Authorities

<u><i>The Taxonomy and Evaluation of Successor Liability (Revisited)</i></u> , <i>Transactions: The Tennessee Journal of Business Law</i> , Vol. 18 p. 740 (2017).....	18
--	----

Rules

I.A.R. 35(a)(5).....	33
I.A.R. 40.....	34
I.A.R. 40, 41	33
I.R.C.P. 52(a)	14
I.R.C.P. 54.....	32, 33, 34
